Filed: 7/12/2023 11:29:30 AM WEQC

D. David DeWald, WSB No. 7-5538
Deputy Attorney General
Shannon Leininger, WSB No. 8-6932
Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Ph: (307) 777-7895
Fax: (307) 777-3542
david.dewald@wyo.gov

shannon.leininger@wyo.gov

Attorneys for the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality

## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

In the Matter of the Bond Forfeiture	)	
Proceedings Against the Bond of	)	<b>Docket No. 22-4503</b>
In Re Quality Landscape and	)	
Nursery, Inc. Stevens Mine	)	

## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'S EXHIBIT LIST

The Department of Environmental Quality intends to offer the following exhibits at the hearing of this matter which have been concurrently filed electronically with the Council:

Exhibit No.	Description	
DEQ 1	DEQ's Reclamation Plan Cost Estimate for LMO 1496ET	6/19/2023
DEQ 2	Annual Inspection Report of LMO 1496ET for 2012	10/12/2012
DEQ 3	Annual Inspection Reports of LMO 1496ET for 2013, 2014, and 2015.	2/18/2016

DEQ 4	Annual Inspection Reports of LMO 1496ET for 2016, 2017, and 2018.	6/4/2018
DEQ 5	Inspection Reports of LMO 1496ET for June and July of 2018	1/25/2019
DEQ 6	Annual Inspection Report of LMO 1496ET for 2019	8/13/2019
DEQ 7	Annual Inspection Report of LMO 1496ET for 2020	3/3/2021
DEQ 8	Annual Inspection Report of LMO 1496ET for 2021	6/23/2021
DEQ 9	Annual Inspection Report of LMO 1496ET for 2022	8/29/2022
DEQ 10	State Mine Inspector Letter of Safety Concern at LMO 1496ET	4/19/2018
DEQ 11	Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District pictures and letters to Loretta Weems, Randy Stevens, and the Town of Saratoga	9/15/2011
DEQ 12	Letter to DEQ from the Mayor of Saratoga regarding safety issues at LMO 1496ET	8/12/2019
DEQ 13	DEQ communications to Randy Stevens regarding reclamation performance bond increase.	11/10/2020
DEQ 14	Limited Mining Operations Permit for Quality Landscape & Nursery Inc.	11/17/2021
DEQ 15	Notice of Violation, Docket No. 5970-19, LMO 1496ET	9/20/2019
DEQ 16	Letter from DEQ to Randy Stevens regarding Notice of Violation Docket No. 5970-19.	4/22/2020
DEQ 17	Email from Kendall Anderson to the Wyoming Attorney General's Office with the signed Settlement Agreement	7/20/2020
DEQ 18	Notice of Violation, Docket No. 6176-22, LMO 1496ET	8/12/2022
DEQ 19	One-Week Deadline Extension Notice to respond to Notice of Violation Docket No. 6176-22.	10/3/2022
DEQ 20	Notice of Violation, Docket No. 6183-22, LMO 1496ET	10/17/2022
DEQ 21	Letter to DEQ from Town of Saratoga Council Member, Steven Wilcoxson regarding the March 27, 2018 Inspection of LMO 1496ET	6/13/2019
DEQ 22	Image of LMO 1496ET in 2013	7/11/2013
DEQ 23	Image of LMO 1496ET in 2014	7/8/2014
DEQ 24	Image of LMO 1496ET in 2015	6/4/2015
DEQ 25	Image of LMO 1496ET in 2016	2016
DEQ 26	Image of LMO 1496ET in 2017	2017
DEQ 27	Image of LMO 1496ET in 2018	2018
DEQ 28	Notice of Violation, Docket No. 4271-08, LMO 1496ET	5/15/2008
DEQ 29	Notice of Violation, Docket No. 5990-19, LMO 1496ET	12/23/2019
DEQ 30	Notice of Violation, Docket No. 6044-20, LMO 1496ET	8/24/2020

DEQ 31	Notice of Violation, Docket No. 6063-20, LMO 1496ET	12/16/2020
DEQ 32	Notice of Violation, Docket No. 6064-20, LMO 1496ET	12/16/2020

DEQ reserves the right to enlarge any exhibit for demonstrative purposes at the hearing. DEQ also reserves the right to use at the hearing any exhibits designated by any other party. DEQ further reserves the right to designate additional exhibits as may become necessary for impeachment or rebuttal.

Dated this 12th day of July, 2023.

D. David DeWald, WSB No. 7-5538

Deputy Attorney General

Shannon Leininger, WSB No. 8-6932

Assistant Attorney General

Wyoming Attorney General's Office

109 State Capitol

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Ph: (307) 777-7895

Fax: (307) 777-3542

david.dewald@wyo.gov

shannon.leininger@wyo.gov

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on this 12th day of July, 2023, I electronically filed the forgoing with the Environmental Quality Council and served all parties using the Environmental Quality Council's electronic notification.

Cheryl Løbb, Paralegal

Wyoming Attorney General's Office